




















































































Finance Committee Agenda 
Jefferson County 

Videoconference OR 
Jefferson County Courthouse 

311 S. Center Avenue, Room 203 
Jefferson, WI  53549 

Date:  Friday, September 17, 2021 
Time:  8:30 a.m.  

Committee members:  Jones, Richard   (Chair)      Kutz, Russell (Secretary) 
      Rinard, Amy          Jaeckel, George  (Vice Chair) 
      Nelan, Conor  

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83183082430?pwd=RkZCQWV1WGduR3doUmNibUxDam5zQT09 
 
Meeting ID: 831 8308 2430 
Passcode: BUDGET 
 
Dial by your location: 1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

 
1. Call to order  
2. Roll call (establish a quorum)  
3. Certification of compliance with the Open Meetings Law  
4. Approval of the agenda  
5. Communication  
6. Public comment (Members of the public who wish to address the Committee must register their request at this time)  

7. Department 2022 Budget Hearings 
a. Outstanding Department Budgets 
b. 2022 Capital and 5 Year Capital Plan 
c. General Revenues; General Expenditures (Contingency) 
d. Fee Schedule 
e. Fund Balance Policy 
f. Finance and Debt Service 
g. Set Tax Levy 

8. Discussion on investment advisor fees 
9. Discussion and possible action on request for out‐of‐state travel for Human Services Department 
10. Discussion on In Rem Foreclosure Public Notice Requirements 
11. Discussion and possible action on determining disposition of foreclosed properties, setting minimum bids for the 

sale of foreclosed properties and considering offers to purchase on foreclosed properties  
12. Convene  in  closed  session  pursuant  to  section  19.85  (1)(e)  Wis.  Stats.  for  deliberating  or  negotiating  the 

purchase  of  public  properties,  the  investing  of  public  funds,  or  conducting  other  specified  public  business, 
whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session, for the purpose of discussion and possible 
action  on  setting minimum bids,  selling  and  considering  offers  to  purchase  on  tax  foreclosed  properties  and 
other  county  owned  properties  and  pursuant  to  section  19.85  (1)(g) Wis.  Stats.  to  confer with  legal  counsel 
concerning  strategy  to  be  adopted  by  Jefferson  County with  respect  to  litigation  in which  it  is  or  is  likely  to 
become involved for the purpose of discussion and possible action on claims against Jefferson County  

13. Reconvene in open session for action on closed session items if necessary 
14. Discussion and possible action on 2021 projections of budget vs. actual revenues and expenditures   
15. Review of the financial statements and department update for July 2021‐Finance Department  
16. Review of the financial statements and department update for July 2021‐Treasurer’s Office  
17. Review of the financial statements and department update for July 2021‐Child Support  
18. Update on contingency fund balance  



19. Discussion of funding for projects related to the new highway facilities and sale of old highway facilities  
20. Review of invoices  
21. Set future meeting schedule, next meeting date, and possible agenda items  
22. Adjourn  

Next scheduled meetings:     
 

A Quorum of any Jefferson County Committee, Board, Commission or other body, including the Jefferson County Board 
of Supervisors, may be present at this meeting. 

Individuals requiring special accommodations for attendance at the meeting should contact the County Administrator 24 
hours prior to the meeting at 920‐674‐7101 so appropriate arrangements can be made. 
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Marc DeVries

From: Kathi Cauley
Sent: Monday, August 9, 2021 3:14 PM
To: Marc DeVries
Cc: Brian Bellford; Rebecca Schmidt; Michael Hansen
Subject: FW: Payment Information and Registration Confirmation
Attachments: 2021 WI RTAP Scholarship Packet for Jefferson County Human Services.xlsx

Hello Marc, 
Could we please add this to the next  agenda for the Finance Committee to consider?   It is for travel to Duluth MN with 
all costs covered except for 2 in state lunches for the 2021 WIPTA Transportation Conference. 
Thank you. 
Kathi 
 

From: Michael Hansen  
Sent: Monday, August 9, 2021 1:52 PM 
To: Brian Bellford <BrianB@jeffersoncountywi.gov> 
Cc: Rebecca Schmidt <RSchmidt@jeffersoncountywi.gov>; Kathi Cauley <KathiC@jeffersoncountywi.gov>; Kelly Witucki 
<kellyw@jeffersoncountywi.gov> 
Subject: RE: Payment Information and Registration Confirmation 
 
Hi Brian, 
 
Below is an itemized cost estimate for the 2021 WIPTA Transportation Conference.   According to WisDOT, expense 
reimbursement for this conference and for the other annual WI Transportation Conferences are 100% and approval is 
automatic (see chart below).    I have attached my WI RTAP Scholarship application as reference.     I included 2 In‐state 
lunches to cover the drive there and back.  All other meals are usually provided by the conference. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Mike 
 

ESTIMATE EXPENSES FOR EVENT ATTENDANCE   
Attendee 1 Attendee 2 Attendee 3 Attendee 4 

Registration: 200       

Lodging 
Out-of-state # of Nights 2       

out-of-state Cost per night 158.99       
Out-of-state subtotal:  $317.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Transportation 
# of Miles Driven:  708       

Mileage subtotal ($0.51 
per mile) 

$361.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Transportation Subtotal:  $361.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Meals 

# of In-state Breakfasts:          
In-state Breakfasts cost:  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
# of In-state Lunches:  2       
In-state Lunches cost:  $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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# of In-state Dinners:          
In-state Dinners cost:  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

          
# of Out-of-state 

Breakfasts:  
        

Out-of-state Breakfasts 
cost:  

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

# of  Out-of-state Lunches:          
Out-of-state Lunches cost:  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
# of  Out-of-state Dinners:          
Out-of-state Dinners cost:  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Meals Subtotal:  $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

EXPENSE TOTAL:  $899.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 
 

 
 

From: Kathi Cauley  
Sent: Monday, August 9, 2021 11:08 AM 
To: Brian Bellford <BrianB@jeffersoncountywi.gov>; Michael Hansen <MichaelH@jeffersoncountywi.gov> 
Cc: Rebecca Schmidt <RSchmidt@jeffersoncountywi.gov> 
Subject: RE: Payment Information and Registration Confirmation 
 
Good morning, 
I will ask for this to be on the next Finance Committee’s agenda.   I will need detailed costs, registration, meals, travel 
miles, and lodging. 
Thanks. 
Kathi 
 

From: Brian Bellford  
Sent: Monday, August 9, 2021 10:28 AM 
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To: Michael Hansen <MichaelH@jeffersoncountywi.gov> 
Cc: Rebecca Schmidt <RSchmidt@jeffersoncountywi.gov>; Kathi Cauley <KathiC@jeffersoncountywi.gov> 
Subject: RE: Payment Information and Registration Confirmation 
 
Hi Mike,  
 
All of out of State travel needs to be approved by the County’s Finance Committee. Typically, we do this as part of the 
annual budget process or a separate request. I don’t see that we have done so for this. Would you be able to apply for 
reimbursement? Then, we can work for get on the Finance Committee agenda to get this approved. When we take it to 
Finance, it would be helpful to know if it is reimbursed by RTAP or not.   
 
Thanks, 
Brian 
 

From: Michael Hansen  
Sent: Friday, August 6, 2021 1:33 PM 
To: Brian Bellford <BrianB@jeffersoncountywi.gov> 
Subject: FW: Payment Information and Registration Confirmation 
 
Hi Brian, 
 
I am planning to go to a Transportation Conference in Duluth on Oct. 4&5th.     Wisconsin RTAP will normally reimburse 
the expenses for these events if you apply in advance. 
 
https://www.wisconsinrtap.com/  
 
Should I fill out an application to get reimbursed? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Mike 
 
 

 
 
From: Kendra Kotzer <Kendra@transportationalliance.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 6, 2021 1:13 PM 
To: Michael Hansen <MichaelH@jeffersoncountywi.gov> 
Subject: Payment Information and Registration Confirmation 
 
This Email has originated from outside Jefferson County's Email Domain. Please verify the Sender before opening any links 
or attachments. - Jefferson County MIS 

  

  

Dear Michael, 

Thank you for registering for the 2021 MN/WI Public Transit Conference. 
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Payment and Cancellation Policy 
Payment is due on or before September 27, 2021 
Provide notice of cancellation on or before September 27, 2021 
There is a $25 cancellation fee. No refunds after September 27, 2021 
Substitutes are accepted but No Shows will be billed. 
  
If you have questions about registration or payment, please contact: 
Kendra Kotzer, Event and Program Coordinator 
Barb Simanton, Accountant and Office Manager  
651-659-0804  |  525 Park Street, Suite 240  |  St. Paul, MN 55103 

Following is your payment invoice or credit card receipt 

Invoice Number: 575096 

2021 MN/WI Public Transit Conference 

Join us for networking, training, learning, and more! 
  
Visit our website for the conference schedule and other event 
information at: MN/WI Public Transit Conference Information 

By registering for this event, the attendee(s) understands and 
agrees that event photography and video may be used in print or 
online communication. 

When  
Monday, October 4, 2021 through Thursday, October 7, 2021 

Where  
Duluth Entertainment and Convention Center  
350 Harbor Drive  
Duluth, MN  55802  

Share 

 

  

Add to Your Calendar 

 

Qty  Item  Amount  Subtotal 

1  $200 Two Days, Mon & Tue, Oct 4‐5th  $200.00  $200.00 

 
Michael Hansen 
Jefferson County ADRC  
Mobility Manager  
1541 Annex Rd 
Jefferson, WI 53549 
920-674-8139 (m)  
920-675-4049 (w)  
MichaelH@jeffersoncountywi.gov  
8/6/2021 1:12:35 PM 
Charged to Visa account *****6013 
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__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 

12201 Finance                            
___________________________________

 
12201 411100 General Property Taxes           -500,599           0    -500,599    -292,015.92            .00    -208,582.75  58.3%
12201 412100 Sales Taxes From County              -150           0        -150        -100.85            .00         -49.15  67.2%
12201 451004 Garnishment Fees                      -50           0         -50         -15.00            .00         -35.00  30.0%
12201 451005 Child Support Fees                 -1,000           0      -1,000        -381.44            .00        -618.56  38.1%
12201 451312 Emp Payroll Charges                  -180           0        -180         -55.00            .00        -125.00  30.6%
12201 486002 Unclaimed Funds Revenue                 0           0           0     -33,671.37            .00      33,671.37    .0%
12201 699999 Budgetary Fund Balance                  0    -130,000    -130,000            .00            .00    -130,000.00    .0%

 
12202 Dental Insurance Allocation        
___________________________________

 
12202 451026 Retiree Ins Premium Recovery      -15,000           0     -15,000      -8,202.50            .00      -6,797.50  54.7%
12202 451032 Cobra Premium Recovery             -2,600           0      -2,600      -1,301.52            .00      -1,298.48  50.1%
12202 451043 County Board Premiums                   0           0           0      -1,768.00            .00       1,768.00    .0%
12202 451045 Employee Premiums                -470,000           0    -470,000    -268,703.00            .00    -201,297.00  57.2%

 
TOTAL General Fund                      -989,579    -130,000  -1,119,579    -606,214.60            .00    -513,364.07  54.1%

 
TOTAL REVENUES     -989,579    -130,000  -1,119,579    -606,214.60            .00    -513,364.07
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__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 

12201 Finance                            
___________________________________

 
12201 511110 Salary-Permanent Regular          196,837           0     196,837     116,184.87            .00      80,652.19  59.0%
12201 511210 Wages-Regular                     145,576           0     145,576      84,713.14            .00      60,862.69  58.2%
12201 511210 22101 Wages-Regular                     0           0           0         468.04            .00        -468.04    .0%
12201 511220 Wages-Overtime                          0           0           0         460.68            .00        -460.68    .0%
12201 511330 Wages-Longevity Pay                   945           0         945            .00            .00         945.00    .0%
12201 512141 Social Security                    25,468           0      25,468      14,805.77            .00      10,662.46  58.1%
12201 512141 22101 Social Security                   0           0           0          31.98            .00         -31.98    .0%
12201 512142 Retirement (Employer)              23,177           0      23,177      13,591.67            .00       9,584.99  58.6%
12201 512142 22101 Retirement (Employer)             0           0           0          31.60            .00         -31.60    .0%
12201 512144 Health Insurance                   42,748           0      42,748      25,304.61            .00      17,443.34  59.2%
12201 512144 22101 Health Insurance                  0           0           0         141.27            .00        -141.27    .0%
12201 512145 Life Insurance                        214           0         214         137.14            .00          77.18  64.0%
12201 512145 22101 Life Insurance                    0           0           0            .50            .00           -.50    .0%
12201 512151 HSA Contribution                    4,500           0       4,500       4,417.65            .00          82.35  98.2%
12201 512151 22101 HSA Contribution                  0           0           0          82.35            .00         -82.35    .0%
12201 512173 Dental Insurance                    4,344           0       4,344       2,524.56            .00       1,819.44  58.1%
12201 512173 22101 Dental Insurance                  0           0           0           9.44            .00          -9.44    .0%
12201 521213 Accounting & Auditing              19,100           0      19,100      16,007.44       1,206.56       1,886.00  90.1%
12201 521219 Other Professional Serv             3,700           0       3,700         610.00            .00       3,090.00  16.5%
12201 521296 Computer Support                    3,420           0       3,420       1,036.12            .00       2,383.88  30.3%
12201 531311 Postage & Box Rent                  2,400           0       2,400       1,349.92            .00       1,050.08  56.2%
12201 531312 Office Supplies                     2,600           0       2,600         692.44            .00       1,907.56  26.6%
12201 531313 Printing & Duplicating              1,200           0       1,200       1,143.59            .00          56.41  95.3%
12201 531324 Membership Dues                       910           0         910         707.90            .00         202.10  77.8%
12201 532325 Registration                        1,820           0       1,820       1,550.00            .00         270.00  85.2%
12201 532334 Commercial Travel                   1,000           0       1,000            .00            .00       1,000.00    .0%
12201 532335 Meals                                 300           0         300            .00            .00         300.00    .0%
12201 532336 Lodging                             2,000           0       2,000            .00            .00       2,000.00    .0%
12201 533225 Telephone & Fax                       100           0         100          46.09            .00          53.91  46.1%
12201 535242 Maintain Machinery & Equip            700           0         700         416.37            .00         283.63  59.5%
12201 571004 IP Telephony Allocation               672           0         672         392.00            .00         280.00  58.3%
12201 571005 Duplicating Allocation                 49           0          49          28.56            .00          20.44  58.3%
12201 571009 MIS PC Group Allocation            11,474           0      11,474       6,693.19            .00       4,780.81  58.3%
12201 571010 MIS Systems Grp Alloc(ISIS)         3,522           0       3,522       2,054.50            .00       1,467.50  58.3%
12201 591519 Other Insurance                     3,203           0       3,203       1,996.47            .00       1,206.15  62.3%
12201 594818 Capital Computer                        0     130,000     130,000            .00            .00     130,000.00    .0%

 
12202 Dental Insurance Allocation        
___________________________________

 
12202 599982 Retiree Dental Claims              12,000           0      12,000       7,621.04            .00       4,378.96  63.5%
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12202 599984 Cobra Dental Claims                 6,000           0       6,000       1,531.30            .00       4,468.70  25.5%
12202 599986 Administrative Fees Dental         24,000           0      24,000      14,322.12            .00       9,677.88  59.7%
12202 599989 Employee Dental Claims            444,500           0     444,500     232,632.53            .00     211,867.47  52.3%
12202 599992 Administrative Dental Retiree       1,100           0       1,100         494.16            .00         605.84  44.9%

 
TOTAL General Fund                       989,579     130,000   1,119,579     554,231.01       1,206.56     564,141.10  49.6%

 
TOTAL EXPENSES      989,579     130,000   1,119,579     554,231.01       1,206.56     564,141.10
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GRAND TOTAL      989,579     130,000   1,119,579     554,231.01       1,206.56     564,141.10  49.6%
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Field #     Total  Page Break From Yr/Per: 2021/ 1
Sequence 1  1 Y Y To Yr/Per: 2021/ 7
Sequence 2  9 N N Budget Year: 2021
Sequence 3  0 N N Print totals only: N
Sequence 4  0 N N Format type: 1

Double space: N
Report title: Suppress zero bal accts: Y

Amounts/totals exceed 999 million dollars: N
FLEXIBLE PERIOD REPORT                  Roll projects to object: N
                                        Print journal detail: N
Includes accounts exceeding   0% of budget. From Yr/Per: 2020/ 1
Print Full or Short description: F To Yr/Per: 2020/12
Print full GL account: N Include budget entries: N
Sort by full GL account: N Incl encumb/liq entries: Y
Print Revenues-Version headings: N Sort by JE # or PO #: J
Print revenue as credit: Y Detail format option: 1
Print revenue budgets as zero: N Multiyear view: D
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__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 

13201 County Treasurer                   
___________________________________

 
13201 411100 General Property Taxes            650,097           0     650,097     379,222.97            .00     270,873.54  58.3%
13201 411300 DNR Pilot                         -55,000           0     -55,000     -61,733.72            .00       6,733.72 112.2%
13201 411500 Managed Forest                     -5,000           0      -5,000      -3,900.35            .00      -1,099.65  78.0%
13201 418100 Interest On Taxes                -300,000           0    -300,000    -189,578.13            .00    -110,421.87  63.2%
13201 441030 Ag Use Conversion Penalty         -20,000           0     -20,000     -26,977.07            .00       6,977.07 134.9%
13201 451007 Treasurers Fees                      -500           0        -500        -210.00            .00        -290.00  42.0%
13201 481001 Interest & Dividends             -500,000           0    -500,000    -348,186.90            .00    -151,813.10  69.6%
13201 481004 Fair Market Value Adjustment            0           0           0     254,886.99            .00    -254,886.99    .0%
13201 486004 Miscellaneous Revenue                   0           0           0         -60.00            .00          60.00    .0%

 
13202 Tax Deed Expense                   
___________________________________

 
13202 451030 Foreclosure Reimbursement               0           0           0        -595.00            .00         595.00    .0%
13202 482002 Rent Of County Property            -5,000           0      -5,000            .00            .00      -5,000.00    .0%
13202 483005 Gain/Loss-Sale Forclosed Prpt     -30,000           0     -30,000     -96,419.21            .00      66,419.21 321.4%

 
13203 Plat Books                         
___________________________________

 
13203 451010 Sale Of Maps & Plat Books          -2,200           0      -2,200         502.88            .00      -2,702.88  22.9%
13203 451308 Postage Fees                         -100           0        -100          -9.00            .00         -91.00   9.0%

 
TOTAL General Fund                      -267,703           0    -267,703     -93,056.54            .00    -174,646.95  34.8%

 
TOTAL REVENUES     -267,703           0    -267,703     -93,056.54            .00    -174,646.95
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GRAND TOTAL     -267,703           0    -267,703     -93,056.54            .00    -174,646.95  34.8%
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REPORT OPTIONS                          

 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 
 
 
 
 
 

Field #     Total  Page Break From Yr/Per: 2021/ 1
Sequence 1  1 Y Y To Yr/Per: 2021/ 7
Sequence 2  9 N N Budget Year: 2021
Sequence 3  0 N N Print totals only: N
Sequence 4  0 N N Format type: 1

Double space: N
Report title: Suppress zero bal accts: Y

Amounts/totals exceed 999 million dollars: N
FLEXIBLE PERIOD REPORT                  Roll projects to object: N
                                        Print journal detail: N
Includes accounts exceeding   0% of budget. From Yr/Per: 2020/ 1
Print Full or Short description: F To Yr/Per: 2020/12
Print full GL account: N Include budget entries: N
Sort by full GL account: N Incl encumb/liq entries: Y
Print Revenues-Version headings: N Sort by JE # or PO #: J
Print revenue as credit: Y Detail format option: 1
Print revenue budgets as zero: N Multiyear view: D

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

09/14/2021 Jefferson County PAGE 1
09:58:02 FLEXIBLE PERIOD REPORT glflxrpt

 
 

FROM 2021 01 TO 2021 07
 

ACCOUNTS FOR: ORIGINAL TRANFRS/ REVISED AVAILABLE PCT
100 General Fund APPROP ADJSTMTS BUDGET ACTUALS ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET USED

 
 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 

13201 County Treasurer                   
___________________________________

 
13201 511110 Salary-Permanent Regular           79,914           0      79,914      46,241.83            .00      33,671.77  57.9%
13201 511210 Wages-Regular                      37,994           0      37,994      20,590.65            .00      17,402.86  54.2%
13201 511330 Wages-Longevity Pay                   192           0         192            .00            .00         192.00    .0%
13201 512141 Social Security                     8,500           0       8,500       4,798.31            .00       3,701.64  56.5%
13201 512142 Retirement (Employer)               7,972           0       7,972       4,511.13            .00       3,460.56  56.6%
13201 512144 Health Insurance                   32,061           0      32,061      16,789.37            .00      15,271.56  52.4%
13201 512145 Life Insurance                         11           0          11           6.20            .00           4.84  56.2%
13201 512151 HSA Contribution                    3,150           0       3,150         636.23            .00       2,513.77  20.2%
13201 512173 Dental Insurance                    2,318           0       2,318       1,075.19            .00       1,243.21  46.4%
13201 521232 Investment Advisor Fees            31,000           0      31,000      16,405.02            .00      14,594.98  52.9%
13201 531298 United Parcel Service                 100           0         100            .00            .00         100.00    .0%
13201 531311 Postage & Box Rent                  8,000           0       8,000       4,170.18            .00       3,829.82  52.1%
13201 531312 Office Supplies                     1,000           0       1,000         624.12            .00         375.88  62.4%
13201 531313 Printing & Duplicating                200           0         200            .00            .00         200.00    .0%
13201 531314 Small Items Of Equipment              200           0         200            .00            .00         200.00    .0%
13201 531321 Publication Of Legal Notice         3,000           0       3,000            .00            .00       3,000.00    .0%
13201 531324 Membership Dues                       100           0         100         100.00            .00            .00 100.0%
13201 531326 Advertising                           500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00    .0%
13201 532332 Mileage                               200           0         200            .00            .00         200.00    .0%
13201 532335 Meals                                  35           0          35            .00            .00          35.00    .0%
13201 532336 Lodging                               400           0         400            .00            .00         400.00    .0%
13201 533225 Telephone & Fax                       100           0         100          36.85            .00          63.15  36.9%
13201 535242 Maintain Machinery & Equip            200           0         200         227.99            .00         -27.99 114.0%
13201 571004 IP Telephony Allocation               538           0         538         313.81            .00         224.19  58.3%
13201 571005 Duplicating Allocation                 72           0          72          42.00            .00          30.00  58.3%
13201 571009 MIS PC Group Allocation             8,455           0       8,455       4,932.06            .00       3,522.94  58.3%
13201 571010 MIS Systems Grp Alloc(ISIS)         1,569           0       1,569         915.25            .00         653.75  58.3%
13201 591519 Other Insurance                     1,123           0       1,123         686.70            .00         436.67  61.1%
13201 593256 Bank Charges                        1,500           0       1,500         775.60            .00         724.40  51.7%
13201 593256 22200 Bank Charges                      0           0           0          25.00            .00         -25.00    .0%

 
13202 Tax Deed Expense                   
___________________________________

 
13202 521212 Legal                               1,000           0       1,000          10.00            .00         990.00   1.0%
13202 521255 Paper Service                       1,000           0       1,000         381.00            .00         619.00  38.1%
13202 521273 Title Search                        5,000           0       5,000     -12,100.00            .00      17,100.00 242.0%
13202 529299 Purchase Care & Services            3,000           0       3,000            .00            .00       3,000.00    .0%
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13202 531311 Postage & Box Rent                    600           0         600         365.47            .00         234.53  60.9%
13202 531313 Printing & Duplicating                400           0         400            .00            .00         400.00    .0%
13202 531321 Publication Of Legal Notice        15,000           0      15,000      11,330.76            .00       3,669.24  75.5%
13202 531326 Advertising                         2,000           0       2,000            .00            .00       2,000.00    .0%
13202 533221 Water                               2,000           0       2,000            .00            .00       2,000.00    .0%
13202 593742 Uncollected Taxes                   5,000           0       5,000       1,374.84            .00       3,625.16  27.5%

 
13203 Plat Books                         
___________________________________

 
13203 531349 Other Operating Expenses            2,300           0       2,300            .00            .00       2,300.00    .0%

 
TOTAL General Fund                       267,703           0     267,703     125,265.56            .00     142,437.93  46.8%

 
TOTAL EXPENSES      267,703           0     267,703     125,265.56            .00     142,437.93
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11301 Child Support                      
___________________________________

 
11301 411100 General Property Taxes           -133,426           0    -133,426     -77,831.81            .00     -55,594.11  58.3%
11301 421001 State Aid                        -112,887           0    -112,887    -112,887.00            .00            .00 100.0%
11301 421010 M S L Incentives                  -15,000           0     -15,000      -4,174.21            .00     -10,825.79  27.8%
11301 421012 State Aid Cs + All Others        -751,822           0    -751,822    -423,052.28            .00    -328,769.72  56.3%
11301 421013 Other Dept Wage Retention         -17,171           0     -17,171      -9,289.81            .00      -7,881.19  54.1%
11301 421014 State Aid Wages Allocation        107,282           0     107,282      37,579.43            .00      69,702.57  35.0%
11301 421050 CS Performance Based Inc         -163,212           0    -163,212            .00            .00    -163,212.00    .0%
11301 421096 State Aid Medical Support          -8,000           0      -8,000      -8,474.00            .00         474.00 105.9%
11301 421097 State Aid E-filing                -20,088           0     -20,088            .00            .00     -20,088.00    .0%
11301 442004 Extradition Reimbursement          -2,000           0      -2,000        -113.47            .00      -1,886.53   5.7%
11301 451011 CS Prog Fee Reduce 66%              9,240           0       9,240       6,462.89            .00       2,777.11  69.9%
11301 451013 NIVD Activities Reduction          -2,800           0      -2,800      -1,000.67            .00      -1,799.33  35.7%
11301 451014 CS Program Fees                   -13,000           0     -13,000     -11,325.34            .00      -1,674.66  87.1%
11301 455003 Non-IVD Service Fees               -1,400           0      -1,400        -777.00            .00        -623.00  55.5%
11301 699999 Budgetary Fund Balance             -6,859      -8,900     -15,759            .00            .00     -15,759.00    .0%

 
TOTAL General Fund                    -1,131,143      -8,900  -1,140,043    -604,883.27            .00    -535,159.65  53.1%

 
TOTAL REVENUES   -1,131,143      -8,900  -1,140,043    -604,883.27            .00    -535,159.65
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11301 Child Support                      
___________________________________

 
11301 511110 Salary-Permanent Regular          263,837           0     263,837     158,275.48            .00     105,561.29  60.0%
11301 511210 Wages-Regular                     467,425           0     467,425     274,497.17            .00     192,927.71  58.7%
11301 511220 Wages-Overtime                      5,229           0       5,229         791.16            .00       4,437.79  15.1%
11301 511330 Wages-Longevity Pay                 1,954           0       1,954         241.88            .00       1,711.87  12.4%
11301 512141 Social Security                    54,658           0      54,658      31,760.76            .00      22,897.44  58.1%
11301 512142 Retirement (Employer)              49,845           0      49,845      29,120.16            .00      20,724.83  58.4%
11301 512144 Health Insurance                  144,011           0     144,011      85,776.63            .00      58,234.37  59.6%
11301 512145 Life Insurance                        305           0         305         198.57            .00         106.43  65.1%
11301 512151 HSA Contribution                   13,200           0      13,200       3,720.00            .00       9,480.00  28.2%
11301 512173 Dental Insurance                   11,263           0      11,263       6,568.36            .00       4,694.64  58.3%
11301 521255 Paper Service                      12,300           0      12,300       4,325.50            .00       7,974.50  35.2%
11301 521256 Genetic Tests                       6,500           0       6,500       3,197.00            .00       3,303.00  49.2%
11301 521296 Computer Support                    2,675           0       2,675       1,843.09            .00         831.91  68.9%
11301 529160 Interpreter Fee                     4,600           0       4,600       2,987.25            .00       1,612.75  64.9%
11301 531003 Notary Public Related                 240           0         240         120.00            .00         120.00  50.0%
11301 531303 Computer Equipmt & Software         2,100           0       2,100       2,477.99            .00        -377.99 118.0%
11301 531310 Postage Special                       225           0         225         145.42            .00          79.58  64.6%
11301 531311 Postage & Box Rent                 17,900           0      17,900       8,577.34            .00       9,322.66  47.9%
11301 531312 Office Supplies                     2,000           0       2,000         745.00            .00       1,255.00  37.3%
11301 531313 Printing & Duplicating              3,547           0       3,547         430.98            .00       3,116.02  12.2%
11301 531314 Small Items Of Equipment              900           0         900         590.99            .00         309.01  65.7%
11301 531321 Publication Of Legal Notice           900           0         900         330.00            .00         570.00  36.7%
11301 531323 Subscriptions-Tax & Law                 0           0           0         208.12            .00        -208.12    .0%
11301 531324 Membership Dues                     1,612           0       1,612       1,445.90            .00         166.10  89.7%
11301 531348 Educational Supplies                  450           0         450         237.22            .00         212.78  52.7%
11301 532325 Registration                        2,740       8,900      11,640       3,364.00            .00       8,276.00  28.9%
11301 532332 Mileage                               700           0         700          21.15            .00         678.85   3.0%
11301 532335 Meals                                 700           0         700            .00            .00         700.00    .0%
11301 532336 Lodging                             1,883           0       1,883            .00            .00       1,883.00    .0%
11301 532339 Other Travel & Tolls                  325           0         325            .00            .00         325.00    .0%
11301 532340 Contracted Extraditions             8,700           0       8,700            .00            .00       8,700.00    .0%
11301 533225 Telephone & Fax                       525           0         525         254.74            .00         270.26  48.5%
11301 535242 Maintain Machinery & Equip          3,250           0       3,250       2,271.83            .00         978.17  69.9%
11301 571004 IP Telephony Allocation             2,152           0       2,152       1,255.31            .00         896.69  58.3%
11301 571005 Duplicating Allocation                389           0         389         226.94            .00         162.06  58.3%
11301 571009 MIS PC Group Allocation            26,571           0      26,571      15,499.75            .00      11,071.25  58.3%
11301 571010 MIS Systems Grp Alloc(ISIS)         8,696           0       8,696       5,072.69            .00       3,623.31  58.3%
11301 591519 Other Insurance                     6,836           0       6,836       4,293.66            .00       2,542.72  62.8%
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TOTAL General Fund                     1,131,143       8,900   1,140,043     650,872.04            .00     489,170.88  57.1%

 
TOTAL EXPENSES    1,131,143       8,900   1,140,043     650,872.04            .00     489,170.88

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ledger Description General Other Vested Authority
Date Benefits

(599900) (599908) (599909)

1-Jan-21 Tax Levy 518,579.00 105,960.00 300,000.00

5-Nov-20 Transfer to Clerk of Courts for Farm Drainage Board (10,000.00) Finance Committee

9-Mar-21 Carryforward 3,376,000.00 County Board

6-May-21 Transfer to Zoning for WeEnergies project (10,000.00) Finance Committee

8-Jun-21 Transfer to Zoning for WeEnergies project (20,000.00) Finance Committee

8-Jun-21 Transfer to Corporation Counsel for WeEnergies project (5,000.00) Finance Committee

8-Jun-21 Transfer to MIS for equipment (208,131.00) Finance Committee

Total amount available 265,448.00 3,481,960.00 300,000.00

Net 265,448.00 3,481,960.00 300,000.00

Jefferson County 
Contingency Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021


